Reclassification to Net profit (loss) on closed positions  (622)

Profit (loss) from operations before taxes  (117,122)

Income taxes for the period on continuing operations  (1,330)

Item 300. Income taxes for the period on continuing operations  (1,330)

Item 320. Profit (loss) from discontinued operations after tax  -

Item 320. Profit (loss) from discontinued operations after tax  -

Profit (Loss) for the period  (118,452)

Item 340. Profit (loss) for the period attributable to minority interests  667

Profit (Loss) for the period  (117,785)

Consolidated Half-Yearly Financial
Report as at 30 June 2025

Condensed Consolidated
Half-Yearly Financial
Statements

Consolidated
Explanatory Notes

Certifications
and other Reports

Annexes

152 illimity • Consolidated Half-Yearly Financial Report as at 30 June 2025

Annex 2 – Reconciliation of the Consolidated Income
Statement as at 30/06/2024 published with the
Pro-forma restated in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standard IFRS 5

Consolidated Income Statement items Balance as at
30 June 2024

(Published)

Reclassifications Balance as at
30 June 2024
pro-forma in
accordance

with accounting
standard IFRS 5

Interest income and similar income 213,699 - 213,699
of which: interest income calculated according to the
effective interest method 194,103 - 194,103
Interest expenses and similar charges (134,381) 1 (134,380)
Net interest income 79,318 1 79,319
Fee and commission income 50,608 (46) 50,562
Fee and commission expense (5,117) - (5,117)
Net fee and commission income 45,491 (46) 45,445
Dividends and similar income - - -
Net profit (loss) from trading 5,897 - 5,897
Net profit (loss) in hedge accounting 67 - 67
Profit (loss) from disposal or repurchase of: 3,526 - 3,526
a) financial assets measured at amortised cost 3,816  - 3,816
b) �financial assets measured at fair value through

comprehensive profit and loss (290)  - (290)
c) financial liabilities -  - -
Net profit (loss) from other financial assets and liabilities
measured at fair value through profit or loss 10,413 - 10,413
a) financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value -  - -
b) �other financial assets mandatorily measured at

fair value 10,413  - 10,413
Operating income 144,712 (45) 144,667
Net value adjustments/reversals for credit risk of: (12,472) - (12,472)
a) financial assets measured at amortised cost (12,599)  - (12,599)
b) financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income 127  - 127
Profits/losses on changes in contracts without derecognition -  - -
Net profit (loss) from banking activities 132,240 (45) 132,195
Net premiums -  - -
Other net insurance income (expense) -  - -
Net profit (loss) of banking and insurance management 132,240 (45) 132,195
Administrative expenses: (101,806) 15,643 (86,163)
a) personnel expenses (48,220) 4,251 (43,969)
b) other administrative expenses (53,586) 11,392 (42,194)
Net provisions for risks and charges 2,043 - 2,043
a) commitments and guarantees given 2,212  - 2,212
b) other net provisions (169)  - (169)
Net value adjustments/reversals on property, plant and equipment (1,979) 41 (1,938)
Net value adjustments/reversals on intangible assets (10,437) 6,653 (3,784)
Other operating income/expenses 8,175 (2) 8,173
Operating costs (104,004) 22,335 (81,669)
Profit (loss) from equity investments 764  - 764
Net profit (loss) on the measurement at fair value of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets -  - -
Goodwill value adjustments -  - -
Profit (loss) from disposal of investments 10  - 10
Profit (loss) from continuing operations before tax 29,010 22,290 51,300
Income taxes for the period on continuing operations (6,237) (6,130) (12,367)
Profit (loss) from continuing operations after tax 22,773 16,160 38,933
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations after tax - (16,160) (16,160)
Profit (loss) for the period 22,773 - 22,773
Profit (loss) attributable to minority interests 179  - 179

Profit (loss) attributable to the Parent company 22,952 - 22,952

Consolidated Half-Yearly Financial
Report as at 30 June 2025

Condensed Consolidated
Half-Yearly Financial
Statements

Consolidated
Explanatory Notes

Certifications
and other Reports

Annexes

Graphic and creative design in association with:
Redpoint Communication

illimity Bank S.p.A. Group
illimity.com

August 2025

illimity Bank S.p.A.
Registered office: Via Soperga 9 – 20124 Milan

Share capital: EUR 54,789,379.31 (subscribed and paid up)
Registered in the Milan Companies Register – Milan Economic and Administrative Register MI 2534291 – Taxpayer

identification No. 03192350365